

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 02 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Cal Fire Local 2881, et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,
vs.
California Public Employees' Retirement
System (CalPERS),
Defendant and Respondent,
and
The State of California,
Intervenor and Respondent.

Deputy
Case No. S239958
First Appellate District Division
Three Case No. A142793
Alameda County Superior Court
Case No. RG12661622
Hon. Evelio Grillo, Presiding
Judge

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF ORANGE COUNTY
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AND ORANGE COUNTY
MANAGERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND APPELLANTS**

*MARIANNE REINHOLD (106568),
LAURENCE S. ZAKSON (119435) &
AARON G. LAWRENCE (258813),
of REICH, ADELL & CVITAN
A Professional Law Corporation
2670 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Santa Ana, California 92705
Telephone: (800) 386-3860
Facsimile: (714) 834-0762
marianner@rac-law.com;
laurencez@rac-law.com; &
aaronl@rac-law.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

RECEIVED

FEB 21 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Cal Fire Local 2881, et al.,	}	Case No. S239958
Petitioners and Appellants,		First Appellate District Division
vs.		Three Case No. A142793
California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS),		Alameda County Superior Court
Defendant and Respondent,		Case No. RG12661622
and	Hon. Evelio Grillo, Presiding Judge	
The State of California,		
Intervenor and Respondent.		

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ORANGE COUNTY
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AND ORANGE COUNTY
MANAGERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND APPELLANTS**

*MARIANNE REINHOLD (106568),
LAURENCE S. ZAKSON (119435) &
AARON G. LAWRENCE (258813),
of REICH, ADELL & CVITAN
A Professional Law Corporation
2670 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Santa Ana, California 92705
Telephone: (800) 386-3860
Facsimile: (714) 834-0762
marianner@rac-law.com;
laurencez@rac-law.com; &
aaronl@rac-law.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
III.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	Background on the Vested Rights Doctrine.....	2
B.	Public Employers Must Provide an Offsetting Benefit When Implementing a Constitutionally-Cognizable Impairment of Employees' Contract Rights	8
1.	In determining whether an impairment is constitutionally cognizable, the focus must be on the individualized adverse impacts on those affected.....	8
2.	A constitutionally-cognizable impairment has occurred if the change disrupts individuals' reasonable expectations regarding retirement income	11
3.	Where the individualized inquiry reveals a constitutionally- cognizable impairment, the affected employees must receive just compensation	16
C.	The Court Should Reject The Approach Proposed by Respondents and Recent Court of Appeal Decisions.....	19
1.	<i>Marin</i> and <i>Alameda County</i> take a radical new approach to vested benefits.....	20
2.	The Court should decline to adopt this approach.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> (1819)	
17 U.S. 518, 4 L.Ed. 629	3
<i>El Paso v. Simmons</i> (1965)	
379 U.S. 497, 85 S.Ct. 577	11, 16
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> (1983)	
459 U.S. 400, 103 S. Ct. 697	11-12
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> (1810)	
10 U.S. 87, 3 L.Ed. 162	3, 22
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> (1977)	
431 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 1505	<i>passim</i>
<i>West River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> (1848)	
47 U.S. 507, 12 L.Ed. 535	4, 6
 State Cases	
<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958)	
50 Cal.2d 438	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alameda County Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Alameda County Emples. Ret. Ass'n & Bd. Emples. Ret. Ass'n</i> (Feb. 5, 2018, No. A141913),	
___ Cal.App.5th ___, 2018 Cal. App. LEXIS 95	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Board of Administration</i> (1983)	
34 Cal.3d 114	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> (1955)	
45 Cal.2d 128, 287 P.2d 765	<i>passim</i>
<i>Betts v. Board of Administration</i> (1978)	
21 Cal.3d 859	13, 18, 24
<i>Board of Administration v. Wilson</i> (Ct.App. 3d Dist. 1997)	
52 Cal.App.4th 1109, 61 Cal.Rptr.2d 207	13, 14
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Cory</i> (Ct.App. 3d Dist. 1984)	

155 Cal.App.3d 494, 202 Cal.Rptr. 611	6, 10
<i>Chapin v. City Commission of Fresno (Ct.App. 4 Dist. 1957)</i>	
149 Cal.App.2d 40, 307 P.2d 657,	18, 24
<i>Claypool v. Wilson (Ct.App. 3 Dist. 1992) 4</i>	
Cal.App.4th 646, 6 Cal.Rptr.2d 77	12-13, 19
<i>Everts v. Will S. Fawcett Co. (1937)</i>	
24 Cal.App.2d 213 [74 P.2d 815]	4
<i>In re Marriage of Brown (1976)</i>	
15 Cal.3d 838, 126 Cal.Rptr. 633	4
<i>In re Retirement Cases (Ct.App. 1 Dist. 2003)</i>	
110 Cal.App.4th 426, 1 Cal.Rptr.3d 790	17-18
<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach (1947)</i>	
29 Cal.2d 848	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legislature v. Eu (1991)</i>	
54 Cal.3d 492, 286 Cal.Rptr. 283	17, 24
<i>Lusardi Construction Co. v. Aubry (1992)</i>	
1 Cal.4th 976, 4 Cal.Rptr.2d 837	14
<i>Lyon v. Flourney (Ct.App. 3d Dist. 1969)</i>	
271 Cal.App.2d 774, 76 Cal.Rptr. 869	19
<i>Marin Assn. of Public Employees v. Marin County Employees' Retirement Assn. (2016)</i>	
2 Cal.App.5th 674, 206 Cal.Rptr.3d 365	19
<i>Miller v. State of California (1977)</i>	
18 Cal.3d 808	9
<i>Packer v. Board of Retirement (1950)</i>	
35 Cal.2d 212	9
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena (Ct.App. 2 Dist. 1983)</i>	
147 Cal.App.3d 695, 195 Cal.Rptr. 339	12, 18
<i>Phillis v. City of Santa Barbara (Ct.App. 2 Dist. 1964)</i>	
229 Cal.App.2d 45, 40 Cal.Rptr. 27	17
<i>Protect Our Benefits v. City and County of San Francisco (Ct.App. 1 Dist.</i>	

2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 619, 185 Cal.Rptr.3d 410	19
<i>Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange</i>	
(2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171, 134 Cal.Rptr.3d 779	13, 16
<i>Teachers' Retirement Bd. v. Genest</i> (Ct.App. 3 Dist. 2007)	
154 Cal.App.4th 1012, 65 Cal.Rptr.3d 326	18-19
<u><i>Valdes v. Cory</i></u> (1983)	
139 Cal.App.3d 789, 189 Cal.Rptr. 212.....	7, 11, 13
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998)	
19 Cal.4th 1	16

STATUTES

Cal. Const., art. I, § 9	2
Cal. Const., art. I, § 19	4
<i>Civ. Code</i> , § 953	4
<i>Government Code</i>	
§ 31621	15
§ 31621.5	
§ 31621.8	15
§ 3500	2, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	2
